
 
         June 11, 2012 

 
 
EA-12-017 
 
 
Michael Perito 
Site Vice President, Operations 
Entergy Operations, Inc. 
Grand Gulf Nuclear Station 
P.O. Box 756 
Port Gibson, MS  39150  
 
SUBJECT:   CLOSURE OF INVESTIGATION (OI 4-2011-038) 
 
Dear Mr. Perito:   
 
This letter refers to the investigation conducted by the NRC’s Office of Investigations regarding 
activities at Grand Gulf Nuclear Station, which was completed on January 10, 2012.  The 
investigation was conducted to determine whether a radiation protection technician, employed 
as a contractor at Grand Gulf Nuclear Station, willfully provided inaccurate information in a 
resume.      
 
Based on the evidence gathered during the investigation, the NRC determined that there was 
not sufficient evidence that the radiation protection technician acted deliberately or acted with 
careless disregard when stating qualifications on their resume.  Therefore, no willful aspects 
were determined and no violation was identified. 
 
Since the investigation determined that there was no willfulness, the NRC is not taking any 
enforcement action against Entergy Operations.  However, the previously issued noncited 
violation, which was dispositioned in Grand Gulf Nuclear Station Integrated Inspection 
Report 05000416/2011002, for the failure to use a qualified radiation protection technician 
to provide direct continuous coverage of work in a locked high radiation area will remain 
unchanged.   
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In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter, its 
enclosure(s), and your response, if you choose to provide one, will be made available 
electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the NRC's 
document system (ADAMS), accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-
rm/adams.html.  To the extent possible, your response should not include any personal privacy 
or proprietary information so that it can be made available to the public without redaction. 

 
 
Sincerely, 

 
      /RA/ 
 
 

Thomas Blount, Acting Director Director 
Division of Reactor Safety 

 
 
Docket No: 50-416 
License No: NPF-29  
 
Distribution made electronically for Grand Gulf Nuclear Station 
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Electronic distribution by RIV: 
Regional Administrator (Elmo.Collins@nrc.gov) 
Deputy Regional Administrator (Art.Howell@nrc.gov) 
DRP Director (Kriss.Kennedy@nrc.gov) 
DRP Deputy Director (Troy.Pruett@nrc.gov) 
Acting DRS Director (Tom.Blount@nrc.gov) 
Acting DRS Deputy Director (Patrick.Louden@nrc.gov) 
Senior Resident Inspector (Rich.Smith@nrc.gov) 
Resident Inspector (Blake.Rice@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRP/C (Vincent.Gaddy@nrc.gov) 
Senior Project Engineer, DRP/C (Bob.Hagar@nrc.gov) 
Project Engineer, DRP/C (Rayomand.Kumana@nrc.gov) 
GG Administrative Assistant (Alley.Farrell@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Lara.Uselding@nrc.gov) 
Project Manager (Alan.Wang@nrc.gov) 
Acting Branch Chief, DRS/TSB (Dale.Powers@nrc.gov) 
RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov) 
Technical Support Assistant (Loretta.Williams@nrc.gov) 
Office of the General Counsel (Michelle.Albert@nrc.gov)  
Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov) 
State Liaison Officer (Bill.Maier@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, ACES (Heather.Gepford@nrc.gov) 
Sr. Enforcement Specialist (Ray.Kellar@nrc.gov) 
Enforcement Specialist (Christi.Maier@nrc.gov) 
NRR Enforcement Specialist (MaryAnn.Ashley@nrc.gov) 
Deputy Director, Office of Enforcement (Aida.Rivera-Varona@nrc.gov) 
OE Specialist (David.Furst@nrc.gov)  
Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov ) 
OEMail Resource 
RIV/ETA: OEDO (Michael.McCoppin@nrc.gov) 
DRS/TSB STA (Dale.Powers@nrc.gov ) 
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